
iCE TO CONTRACTORS

Date: September 1, 2010

Subject: Permit required for installation of new pool heaters and pool heater replacements.
The primary purpose of the permit is to inspect the electric and bonding of the pool heater.

To: Pool Contractors, Pool Equipment installers, Electric Contractors & Property Owners.

Due to changes in the 2008 National Electric Code, Article 680.26, and the discovery of illegal
and dangerous pool heater installations, the installation of pool heaters and replacements of
pool heaters will require a permit.

New pool heaters must be permitted and installed by a properly licensed pool contractor or
pool service contractor, who will list the electrician of record as a sub-contractor. Plan
requirements include the location of the equipment on a site plan, size of equipment and
electrical details indicating whether a new electric service will be required. Permit Cost
$120.75.

Replacement pool heaters must be permitted and installed by a properly licensed pool
contractor or pool service contractor, who will list the electrician of record as a sub-contractor.
The permit cost is $30.00, unless new wire is pulled and then the cost would be $55.00.

If you are a Swimming Pool/Spa Servicing contractor you will need to register with the Building
Services Division. Please contact us at 389-5059 or obtain the contractor registration form
from the City Website at www.cityofmarcoisland.com

Please see the second page of this notice for an excerpt from the state statue regarding
licensing for pool contractors.

Thank you,

Robert Mahar
Building Official



Florida Statute 489.105 Contracting Definitions

(j) “Commercial pool/spa contractor” means a contractor whose scope of work involves, but is not
limited to, the construction, repair, and servicing of any swimming pool, or hot tub or spa, whether
public, private, or otherwise, regardless of use. The scope of work includes the installation, repair,
or replacement of existing equipment, any cleaning or equipment sanitizing which requires at least
a partial disassembling, excluding filter changes, and the installation of new pool/spa equipment,
interior finishes, the installation of package pool heaters, the installation of all perimeter piping and
filter piping, and the construction of equipment rooms or housing for pool/spa equipment, and also
includes the scope of work of a swimming pool/spa servicing contractor. The scope of such work
does not include direct connections to a sanitary sewer system or to potable water lines. The
installation, construction, modification, or replacement of equipment permanently attached to and
associated with the pool or spa for the purpose of water treatment or cleaning of the pool or spa
requires licensure; however, the usage of such equipment for the purposes of water treatment or
cleaning shall not require licensure unless the usage involves construction, modification, or
replacement of such equipment. Water treatment that does not require such equipment does not
require a license. In addition, a license shall not be required for the cleaning of the pool or spa in
any way that does not affect the structural integrity of the pool or spa or its associated equipment.

(k) Residential pool/spa contractor” means a contractor whose scope of work involves, but is not
limited to, the construction, repair, and servicing of any residential swimming pool, or hot tub or
spa, regardless of use. The scope of work includes the installation, repair, or replacement of
existing equipment, any cleaning or equipment sanitizing which requires at least a partial
disassembling, excluding filter changes, and the installation of new pool/spa equipment, interior
finishes, the installation of package pool heaters, the installation of all perimeter piping and filter
piping, and the construction of equipment rooms or housing for pool/spa equipment, and also
includes the scope of work of a swimming pool/spa servicing contractor. The scope of such work
does not include direct connections to a sanitary sewer system or to potable water lines. The
installation, construction, modification, or replacement of equipment permanently attached to and
associated with the pool or spa for the purpose of water treatment or cleaning of the pool or spa
requires licensure; however, the usage of such equipment for the purposes of water treatment or
cleaning shall not require licensure unless the usage involves construction, modification, or
replacement of such equipment. Water treatment that does not require such equipment does not
require a license. In addition, a license shall not be required for the cleaning of the pool or spa in
any way that does not affect the structural integrity of the pool or spa or its associated equipment.

(I) Swimming pool/spa servicing contractor” means a contractor whose scope of work involves,
but is not limited to, the repair and servicing of any swimming pool, or hot tub or spa, whether
public or private, or otherwise, regardless of use. The scope of work includes the repair or
replacement of existing equipment, any cleaning or equipment sanitizing which requires at least a
partial disassembling, excluding filter changes, and the installation of new pool/spa equipment,
interior refinishing, the reinstallation or addition of pool heaters, the repair or replacement of all
perimeter piping and filter piping, the repair of equipment rooms or housing for pool/spa
equipment, and the substantial or complete draining of a swimming pool, or hot tub or spa, for the
purpose of any repair or renovation. The scope of such work does not include direct connections to
a sanitary sewer system or to potable water lines. The installation, construction, modification,
substantial or complete disassembly, or replacement of equipment permanently attached to and
associated with the pool or spa for the purpose of water treatment or cleaning of the pool or spa
requires licensure; however, the usage of such equipment for the purposes of water treatment or
cleaning shalt not require licensure unless the usage involves construction, modification, substantial
or complete disassembly, or replacement of such equipment. Water treatment that does not
require such equipment does not require a license. In addition, a license shall not be required for
the cleaning of the pool or spa in any way that does not affect the structural integrity of the pool or
spa or its associated equipment.


